

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

In re DIGITAL MUSIC ANTITRUST :  
LITIGATION : MDL Docket No. 1780  
: X

---

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT  
OF MOTION TO DISMISS AND TO STRIKE PORTIONS OF PLAINTIFFS' THIRD  
CONSOLIDATED AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Richard M. Steuer  
Mark Cuccaro  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1675 Broadway  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 506-2500  
*Attorneys for EMI Group North America Inc.,  
Capitol Records, LLC d/b/a/ EMI Music  
North America, Capitol-EMI Music, LLC,  
and Virgin Records America, Inc.*

Peter T. Barbur  
Rachel G. Skaistis  
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP  
Worldwide Plaza  
825 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 474-1000  
*Attorneys for Time Warner, Inc.*

Joseph Kattan, PC  
Georgia Winston  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500

Kenneth R. Logan  
Jonathan K. Youngwood  
SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP  
425 Lexington Ave.  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 455-2000  
*Attorneys for Warner Music Group Corp.*

Scott A. Edelman  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
2029 Century Park East  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 552-8500  
*Attorneys for Sony Music Entertainment  
and Sony Corporation of America*

Alan M. Wiseman  
Mark C. Schechter  
Thomas Isaacson  
HOWREY LLP  
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 783-0800  
*Attorneys for Bertelsmann, Inc.*

Glenn D. Pomerantz  
Rohit Singla  
MUNGER, TOLLES, & OLSON LLP  
355 South Grand Avenue, 35<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 683-9100  
*Attorneys for UMG Recordings, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
I. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Cognizable Claim Under the Illinois Antitrust Act.....	1
A. The “Narrowest Grounds” Rule Stated in <i>Marks v. United States</i> Remains Valid and Limits the Holding of <i>Shady Grove</i> to Justice Stevens’s Concurring Opinion.....	2
B. The Illinois Antitrust Act’s Prohibition of Indirect Purchaser Class Actions Is Intertwined With Its Framework of Substantive Rights and Remedies .....	3
C. The One Court to Apply <i>Shady Grove</i> to a Substantive State Law in Conflict With Rule 23 Adopted Justice Stevens’s Analysis to Hold That Rule 23 Violates the Rules Enabling Act Where the State Law Defines Substantive Rights and Remedies .....	6
II. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Cognizable Claim Under New York’s Donnelly Act .....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Copper &amp; Brass, Inc. v. Lake City Indus. Prods.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76160 (W.D. Mich. Jul. 28, 2010) .....	7
<i>Bowlus v. Alexander &amp; Alexander Servs.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 914 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) .....	9, 10
<i>Coastal Conservation Ass’n v. Locke</i> , 2010 WL 1407680 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 6, 2010) .....	7
<i>Conergy AG v. MEMC Elec. Materials, Inc.</i> , 651 F. Supp. 2d 51 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	8
<i>DeStefano v. Emergency Hous. Group, Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 397 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	3
<i>Durmishi v. Nat’l Casualty Co.</i> , 2010 WL 2629996 (E.D. Mich. June 30, 2010) .....	6
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 443 F.2d 264 (2d Cir. 1971), <i>aff’d</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972) .....	9
<i>Global Reinsurance Corp.-U.S. Branch v. Equitas Ltd.</i> , 2008 WL 2676805 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. July 3, 2008) .....	10
<i>H-Quotient, Inc. v. Knight Trading Group, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 323750 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2005) .....	9
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965) .....	6
<i>Hart v. Cmty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 536 F. Supp. 2d 274 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	3
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977) .....	2
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 2756947 (N.D. Ohio July 12, 2010) .....	7, 8
<i>Leader Theatre Corp. v. Randforce Amusement Corp.</i> , 58 N.Y.S.2d 304 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1945) .....	8

*Lurie v. Wittner*,  
228 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2000).....3

*Marks v. United States*,  
430 U.S. 188 (1977).....2, 3

*Mitchell v. Iowa Interstate RR Ltd.*,  
2010 WL 2089301 (C.D. Ill. May 25, 2010) .....7

*Nichols v. United States*,  
511 U.S. 738 (1994).....2

*People v. Blanks*,  
845 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. App. Ct. 2005) .....5

*Retained Realty, Inc. v. McCabe*,  
2010 WL 1790349 (2d Cir. May 5, 2010) .....6

*Rivard v. Chicago Fire Fighters Union*,  
522 N.E.2d 1195 (Ill. 1988).....5

*Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010)..... passim

*Tunick v. Safir*,  
209 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2000).....3

*Two Queens, Inc. v. Scoza*,  
296 A.D.2d 302 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2002).....8, 9

*United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.*,  
315 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2003).....4

*United States v. Brobst*,  
558 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2009) .....4

*United States v. Cundiff*,  
555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009) .....4

*United States v. Demarest*,  
570 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2009) .....4

*United States v. Gerke Excavating, Inc.*,  
464 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2006) .....3

*United States v. Johnson*,  
467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006).....3

<i>United States v. Martino</i> , 664 F.2d 860 (2d Cir. 1981).....	4
<i>United States v. Spencer</i> , 592 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	3
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 435 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	3
<i>Yates-Williams v. El-Nihum</i> , 2010 WL 2639876 (S.D. Tex. June 28, 2010).....	7
<b>STATUTES</b>	
740 ILCS 10/3.....	5
740 ILCS § 10/7.....	5, 8
